

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AFFORDABLE CARE, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

RAELINE K. MCINTYRE, DMD and
RAELINE K. MCINTYRE, DMD, P.C.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nancy A. Cundiff
Counsel of Record
David A. Campbell
Caroline J. Mowrey
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
400 Poydras Street, Suite 1300
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 322-4100
nancy.cundiff@lewisbrisbois.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Arbitration Arose Out of a Services Contract Between a Dental Support Organization and a Dental Practice	4
B. Respondents Unlawfully Terminated the MSA	6
C. Just Seven Weeks Before Arbitration, Respondents Retained Additional Counsel, and Sought a Continuance	7
D. Arbitrator Holton's Decision Adopted Respondents' Brief Virtually Verbatim	10
E. Arbitrator Holton and Attorney Sun Failed to Disclose Their Close Connections	11
F. Affordable Independently Learned of the Conflict After Arbitrator Holton Issued His Decision	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. Affordable Was Denied Both Vacatur and Discovery	13
H. Procedural History	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ABOUT THE STANDARD TO APPLY IN EVIDENT PARTIALITY CASES	15
II. FULL DISCLOSURE PROTECTS THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARBITRATION PROCESS	18
III. ARBITRATOR HOLTON’S NONDISCLOSURE WARRANTED VACATUR	23
IV. LITIGANTS SHOULD AT LEAST BE ALLOWED LIMITED DISCOVERY WHEN THE SPECTER OF BIAS AND EVIDENT PARTIALITY EXISTS	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
--	------

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (May 24, 2023)	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (May 24, 2023)	9a
Memorandum Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (March 31, 2022).....	11a

REHEARING ORDER

Denial of Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 22, 2023)	51a
---	-----

ARBITRATOR DECISION

Arbitrator Final Decision and Award (March 19, 2021).....	53a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Bisby v. Garza</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 969 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Carlos Abreu Viltres v. Duke University</i> , Durham County, General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, File No. 21 CVS 1869	25
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	3, 15, 18
<i>EEOC v. HWCC-Tunica, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85830 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 6, 2008)	28
<i>Estate of Boles v. Nat'l Heritage Realty, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51604 (N.D. Miss. May 20, 2010).....	28
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan and Trust v. ADM Inv. Services, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	28
<i>JCI Communs., Inc. v. IBEW, Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Legion Ins. Co. v. Ins. Gen. Agency, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Montez v. Prudential Sec.</i> , 260 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Moreelite Const. Corp. v. New York City Dist. Council</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>OOGC Am., L.L.C. v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.</i> , 975 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Ormsbee Dev. Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Pershing LLC v. Kiebach</i> , No. 14-2549, 2017 WL 604033 (E.D. La. Feb. 15, 2017)	28
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)	17, 21, 22
<i>Ray v. Chafetz</i> , 236 F.Supp.3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994)	16, 19
<i>Scott v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Tamari v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 1196 (7th Cir. 1980)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thian Lok Tio v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 753 F.Supp.2d 9 (2010)	16
<i>Torres v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC</i> , 839 F. App’x 328 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Vantage Deepwater Co. v. Petrobras Am., Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Wyatt v. Kaplan</i> , 686 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1982)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	1, 19
---------------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10.....	2, 3, 14, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures, R. 17(a) (2013) ...	8, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(6)(B).....	27
N.C. Rule Prof. Conduct 1.13.	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton, THE FEDERALIST No. 80	18
Duke Law School, <i>Clinics and Externships: Civil Justice Clinic</i> , Duke Law Website, https://law. duke.edu/civiljustice (last visited September 6, 2023).....	24
Duke Law School, <i>Directory: Charles R. Holton</i> , Duke Law Website, https://law.duke.edu/fac/holton (last visited September 6, 2023)	24
Duke Law School, <i>Meet the JD Class of 2024</i> , Duke Law Website (September 9, 2021), <a href="https://law.duke.edu/news/meet-jd-class-
2024">https://law.duke.edu/news/meet-jd-class- 2024	23
